
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 

Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio 

Member) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Ex-Officio 

Member) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 

Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio 

Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
 
 

George Gillon 
Alderman Sir David Howard 
Deputy Robert Howard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Fion
a Woolf 

Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

Enquiries: Gergory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To consider minutes as follows:- 

 
 a) To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014   
 For Decision 

(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 b) To note the public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 2 October 2014   

 For Information 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 c) To note the public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 

October 2014   
 For Information 

(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 d) To note the public minutes of the Members' Privileges Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 1 October 2014   

 For Information 
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
4. CONTINGENCY APPLICATION - LIVERY SCHOOLS LINK CONSULTANT 

PROJECT MANAGER 
 Minute from the Education Board meeting held 16 October 2014 together with a 

report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
5. RESPONSE TO CYCLE SUPERHIGHWAY CONSULTATION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 76) 

 
6. TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE (POLICY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) BUSINESS 

PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
 



3 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 116) 

 
8. ONE YEAR ON: A REVIEW OF THE CITY’S VISITOR STRATEGY AND ACTION 

PLAN 2013/17 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 134) 

 
9. POLICY CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO NEW YORK AND WASHINGTON DC, UNITED 

STATES OF AMERICA, OCTOBER 2014 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 144) 

 
10. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 160) 

 
11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To consider non-public minutes of meetings as follows:- 

 
 a) To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014   
 For Decision 

(Pages 163 - 166) 
 

 b) To note the non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 2 October 2014   

 For Information 
(Pages 167 - 168) 



4 
 

 c) To note the non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 
8 October 2014   

 For Information 
(Pages 169 - 172) 

 
 d) To note the non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held on 

21 October 2014   
 For Information 

(Pages 173 - 180) 
 

16. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 181 - 204) 

 
17. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 205 - 208) 

 
18. CASKETS FOR STATE BANQUETS 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 209 - 212) 

 
19. GUILDHALL ACCOMMODATION REVIEW 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 213 - 228) 

 
20. REQUEST FOR AN UPLIFT TO THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST'S LOCAL RISK 

BUDGET 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 229 - 232) 

 
21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED. 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda – Circulated to Members Only 
 
23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014. 
 For Decision 
24. PROVISION OF TRANSPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 2 October 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 2 October 2014 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman, in the Chair) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker 
Roger Chadwick  
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Sir David Howard 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Neil Davies Town Clerk’s Department 

Emmet Regan Town Clerk’s Department 

Gregory Moore Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Kane The Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Financial Services Director, Chamberlain’s Department 

Graham Bell Chief Information Officer, Chamberlain’s Department 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Paul Sizeland Director of Economic Development 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



David Farnsworth Chief Grants Officer 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Nick Bodger Head of Cultural and Visitor Development 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

      
The Committee was advised that a member of the public was filming the public 
portion of the meeting, in line with the Corporations protocols for the filming of 
meetings. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Billy 
Dove, George Gillon, Vivienne Littlechild, Stephen Quilter, Alderman Alan 
Yarrow and the Rt. Hon The Lord Mayor Alderman Fiona Woolf. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
a) The public minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 were 

approved.  
 
Matters Arising 
Use of Overnight Accommodation (p3) – The Assistant Town Clerk 
advised that clarification of use by the various bodies referred to would 
be provided at the next meeting. 

 
b) The d
[...]
ic aims of the grant. He also confirmed that ten year 
grants were not normally awarded and this this would be the subject of a report 
to the Court. 
 
RESOLVED: That the release of an additional £1.05m per year be approved, 
for a period of 10 years from the financial year 2014-2015, from the Bridge 
House Estate’s income surplus (over and above the Investing in Londoners 
grants programme budget, or its successor) with the express intention that the 
City Bridge Trust Committee recommend, and that the Court of Common 
Council approve, that this money be used for the sole purpose of a strategic 
grant to the Prince’s Trust to support work with London’s hardest to reach 
young people. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one urgent item: 

 
 
 

Page 7



Centre for American Progress 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations seeking 
approval for one year’s membership of the Centre for American Progress’ 
Business Alliance, at a cost of $25,000, to be drawn from the Policy Initiatives 
Fund. 
 
It was noted that, as with the proposal at item 12, this opportunity had only 
arisen since the review of think-tank memberships had taken place. Members 
noted the reason for urgency had not been included within the report and asked 
that such items include the rationale for seeking urgent approval in future. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to one year’s membership of the Center 
for American Progress’ Business Alliance at a cost of $25,000 (approximately 
£15,500) to be drawn from the Policy Initiatives Fund 2014/15, categorised 
under the Research section of the Fund and charged to City’s Cash. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 
 

Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
 22 – 28     3 
  

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
a) The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 were 

approved. 
 

b) The draft non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 2 September 2014 were received.  
 

c) The draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting 
held on 18 September 2014 were received.  

 
23. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE - APPENDICES  

These were the non-public appendices associated with Item No. 6 and were 
considered in conjunction with that item. 
 

24. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS - REMEMBRANCER'S OFFICE  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer presenting the 
proposals of his department’s Service Based Review. 
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

Page 8



26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There was one non-public urgent item concerning the expansion of the City 
Corporation’s academy offering. 
 

27. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 were 
approved. 
 

28. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS - TOWN CLERK'S  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk presenting the proposals 
of his department’s Service Based Review. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

2 October 2014 at 3.50 pm 
 


[...]
 since the last meeting, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) 
and 41(b). 
 
The Town Clerk advised Members that the approval concerning the Aldgate 
Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvement Project had been made 
subject to officers reporting back should there be any doubt as to the securing 
of section 106 monies.  
 
RESOLVED: That the action taken since the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  Item No.    Paragraph No. 
    9 - 13       3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 8 May 2014 be agreed. 
 

10. NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETINGS  
RESOLVED: That the notes of the informal of meeting of the Sub-Committee 
held on 27 and 28 June 2014 be agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 12



11. MUSEUM OF LONDON MAINTENANCE WORKS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding 
essential maintenance works to the Museum of London building. 
 

12. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE - APPENDICES  
The Sub-Committee received the non-public appendices associated with Item 
No. 4, which had been considered in conjunction with that item. 
 

13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that advised Members 
of actions taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman since the last meeting, in accordance with Standing Order 
Nos. 41(a) and 41(b). 
 
RESOLVED: That the action taken since the last
[...]
nt, including 
transport analysis, detailed design and consultation with key 
stakeholders; and  

d) Authority be given to release £10,000 from the 64-74 Mark Lane Section 
106 Agreement to cover the additional costs incurred on the scheme.  

 
11. LIMEBURNER LANE - GATEWAY 7  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning Limeburner Lane (Section 278). 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the final cost of the project be noted which will require a minor 
amendment to the budget. 

Page 17



b) subject to the completion of the final account, any unspent monies be 
returned to the developer. 

c) the lessons learnt be noted and the project closed. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

15 2 & 3 

16 - 19 3 

20 3 & 7 

21 - 27 3 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 
be approved. 
 

16. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - GATEWAY 2  
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain 
regarding the City Telecommunications Strategy. 
 

17. THE CONTRACTORS OFFICE, ANDREWES HOUSE - GATEWAY 2  
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding the Contractors Office at St 
Andrews House. 
 

18. MIDDLESEX STREET PHASE IV - THE RETAIL PARADE STRATEGY - 
GATEWAY 2  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding 
Middlesex Street Phase IV – the Retail Parade Strategy. 
 

19.
[...]
urther public consultation is carried out, and  
13. The City Corporation will support the future use of Castle Baynard Street for the E-W 

Cycle Superhighway on the condition that the N-S Cycle Superhighway proposals are 
agreed with the City prior to implementation. 

 
Further background to the City’s concerns can be found on the attached report to our Policy and 
Resources Committee document. 
 
I hope that TfL will continue to work closely with City officers so that appropriate Cycle 
Superhighway measures can be implemented that are beneficial to both cyclists as well as other 
street users. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Mark Boleat 
Chairman, Policy & Resources Committee 
 DRAFT

Page 76



Committees: 
Policy and Resources 
Establishment Committee 

Dates: 
6 November 2014 
20 November 2014 

Subject: 
Business Plan Progress Report (1st July to 31st October 2014) 
Town Clerk’s Office (Policy and Democratic Services) 
 

 
Public  
 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Information 

 
Summary  

 
 This report provides an activity update as at 31 October 2014 on progress 

towards achieving the objectives set out in the Town Clerk’s Business Plan. 

 Objectives due for delivery within this reporting period such as the review of 
the Catering operation in the Guildhall Club and the Investors in People 
Refresh have been completed. 

 Major pieces of work scheduled for the rest of the year such as the 
continuing program of work associated with the Service Based Reviews and 
the implementation of Individual Electoral Registration are proceeding 
according to plan. 

 Performance within the division is at or above the performance level 
standards set within the Business Plan. 

 A financial monitoring statement that covers the period 1 April 2013 to 30 
September 2014 can be found at paragraph 10. It is expected that the 
Division will remain within its local risk resources in this financial year. 

Recommendation 

That Members note the content of this report. 


[...]
 Report 
 

1. The following action has been taken under delegated authority, in accordance 
with Standing Order No. 41(b), since the last meeting of the Committee:- 
 

Expanded European Engagement Strategy – Proposed Events and Projects 
 
1. At its meeting on 21 November 2013, the Policy and Resources Committee 

agreed additional expenditure not exceeding £50,000 for the remainder of the 
current financial year (2013/14), and not exceeding £150,000 for 2014/15 for an 
expanded European engagement strategy. The Committee also delegated the 
approval of the cost of any specific project which was proposed to be met from 
that expenditure to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman. 
 

2. Approval was consequently sought and received for the following expenditure in 
2014/15, totalling £80,000: 

 

a. Expenditure of £20,000 for sponsorship of the CER Conference ‘Is 
Europe’s economic stagnation inevitable or policy-driven?’ at Ditchley 
Park in Oxfordshire, which took place on 3-4 October 2014.  
 

b. Expenditure of £25,000 for a number of events with King’s College 
London as part of the ‘Europe in Crisis’ project.  

 

c. Expenditure of £35,000 for research on the City of London’s position in 
the EU carried out by Policy Network at a cost of £35,000.  

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



Crossrail Art Strategy 
 

3. At its meeting on 12 December 2013, the Policy and Resources Committee 
agreed to support the Crossrail art strategy by, inter alia, providing funding not 
exceeding £250,000 in total over a three year period to support the work to 
secure matching private sponsorship for the City Corporation’s contribution of 
£3.5million. 

 
4. The City Corporation subsequently agreed in July 2014 to establish a charitable 

company with Crossrail Ltd, which will be called the Crossrail Art Foundation. 
The company will provide an arms-length entity to achieve the outcomes of the 
art strategy, including seeking donations/sponsorship 
[...]
17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014
	3b To note the public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee meeting held 2 October 2014
	3c To note the public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 October 2014
	3d To note the public minutes of the Members' Privileges Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 October 2014
	4 Contingency application - Livery Schools Link consultant project manager
	Livery Skills Link Project Manager

	5 Response to Cycle Superhighway Consultation
	Superhighway Annex 1
	Superhighway_report_final[1]
	7b Cycle Superhighways - The City's interim response to the public consultation

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	CS-NS-Section-1_27.08.14 - FINAL
	CS-North-South.1a
	CS-North-South.1b
	CS-North-South.2a
	CS-North-South.2b
	CS-North-South.3d
	CS-North-South.3e
	CS-North-South.3f
	CS-North-South.4b
	CS-North-South.4d
	CS-North-South.4e

	CS-NS-Section-2_27.08.14 - FINAL
	15


	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	Appendix 2 Superhighway COL formal response

	6 Town Clerk's Office (Policy and Democratic Services) Business Plan Progress Report
	7 Risk Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 - RM Strategy v2 02

	8 One Year On: A Review of the City’s Visitor Strategy and Action Plan 2013/17
	Appendix 1 - One year on - RAG report against City visitor strategy actions

	9 Policy Chairman's visit to New York and Washington DC, United States of America, October 2014
	10 Policy Initiatives Fund
	PIF -A
	PIF - B
	Contingency- A
	Contingency - B

	11 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS
	15a To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014
	15b To note the non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee meeting held on 2 October 2014
	15c To note the non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 October 2014
	15d To note the non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held on 21 October 2014
	16 St Lawrence Jewry
	Appendix 1 - Memorandum of Understanding - St Lawrence Jewry

	17 City Telecommunications Strategy Options Appraisal
	18 Caskets for State Banquets
	19 Guildhall Accommodation Review
	GW7 Guildhall Accommodation

	20 Request For An Uplift to The City Bridge Trust's Local Risk Budget


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /Parse

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 6 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 6 November 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Alderman Sir David Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
In Attendance 
Jeremy Simons 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane The Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

William Chapman Private Secretary and Chief of Staff to the 
Lord Mayor 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmonds Assistant Director (Local Transport) 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 



Caroline Al-Beyerty Financial Services Director 

Suzanne Jones Business Support Director 

Graham Bell  Chief Information Officer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Giles French Assistant Director of Economic 
Development 

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach Committee and Members Services 
Manager 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick, Stuart Fraser, Henry Pollard, 
Sir David Wotton and Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman Jeffrey Evans declared an interest in item no. 16 relating to St 
Lawrence Jewry Church as the Church Warden. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a. The public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 were 

approved.  
 
3b. The draft public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 2 October 2014 were noted. 
 
3c. The draft public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 

8 October 2014 were noted. 
 
3d. The draft public minutes of the Members’ Privileges Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 1 October 2014 were noted. 
 
 

4. CONTINGENCY APPLICATION - LIVERY SCHOOLS LINK CONSULTANT 
PROJECT MANAGER  
The Committee considered a resolution from the Education Board of 16 
October 2014 together with a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
recruitment of a part-time consultant project manager for a period of six months 
to assist with the creation of an Education Office for the Livery Schools Link. 
 
RSOLVED - that £13, 000 be provided in 2014/15 and £3,000 in 2015/16 from 
the Committee’s City’s Cash contingency for those years to fund the 
recruitment of a part-time consultant project manager for a period of six months 
to assist with the creation of an Education Office for the Livery Schools Link. 
 
 



5. RESPONSE TO CYCLE SUPERHIGHWAY CONSULTATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the City Corporation’s response to Transport for London’s (TfL) 
public consultation exercise on its Cycle Superhighways. 
 
A Member, who was also the Deputy of the Ward of Castle Baynard, referred to 
the number of accidents which had occurred in the Ward and as a 
consequence she was keen to ensure that any concerns expressed did not 
delay the implementation of necessary safety improvements. The Chairman 
assured Members that safety was a key issue for the City Corporation and that 
the impact of the cycle superhighways on safety for cyclists and pedestrians 
was one of its concerns. 
 
The Chairman also advised that the structure of the proposed letter of response 
would benefit from some modest changes, such as, placing more emphasis on 
the narrative in point 13 by setting it out as a separate paragraph. He therefore 
sought agreement to some minor changes being made. Members supported 
the suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED - that approval be given to the following:- 
 
1. the future use of Castle Baynard Street for the East-West Cycle 

Superhighway on the condition that the North-West route proposals are 
agreed with the City Corporation prior to its implementation; and  

 
2.  the submission of the City Corporation’s response TfL’s consultation 

exercise as set out in Annex 2 of the report, subject to minor alterations to 
the final wording. 

 
 

6. TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE (POLICY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the progress made 
towards achieving the objectivities set out in the departmental business plan. 
 
In response to a query about the departmental risk register, the Assistant Town 
Clerk undertook to ensure that the register was included in future quarterly 
updates. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its content noted. 
 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
implementation of the Risk Management Strategy recently approved by the 
Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its content noted. 
 
 



 
8. ONE YEAR ON: A REVIEW OF THE CITY’S VISITOR STRATEGY AND 

ACTION PLAN 2013/17  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries setting out the progress of the City Corporation’s Visitor Strategy 
which was adopted last year. 
 
Reference was made to the Magna Carta on display in the new Heritage 
Gallery and it was suggested that it would be helpful to have information 
available in the West Wing Reception area highlighting the gallery. Members 
also felt that it would be useful for them to be provided with details of the events 
taking place in Guildhall Yard and it was suggested that in future a notice 
indicating events taking place in forthcoming weeks should be placed in the 
Members’ area on the 3rd floor. The Committee supported both suggestions. 
  
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries be requested to arrange for information on the 
Heritage Gallery to be available in the West Wing Reception area and that the 
Remembrancer be asked to provide a notice setting out the events taking place 
in Guildhall Yard to be placed in the Members area on the 3rd floor in future. 
 
 

9. POLICY CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO NEW YORK AND WASHINGTON DC, 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, OCTOBER 2014  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
setting out the outcome of the Chairman’s recent visit to New York and 
Washington DC. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its content noted. 
 
 

10. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND  
The Committee considered a statement of the Chamberlain on activities 
relating to the Policy Initiatives Fund and the Committee’s contingency for 
2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
   
 

11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk reporting action taken by 
the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since 
the last meeting of the Committee in accordance with standing orders. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that approval was given to the following:- 
 



1. the provision of £20,000 in sponsorship of the CER Conference ‘Is 
Europe’s economic stagnation inevitable or policy-driven?’ at Ditchley Park 
in Oxfordshire, which took place on 3-4 October 2014;  

 
2. £25,000 for a number of events with King’s College London as part of the 

‘Europe in Crisis’ project;  
 
3. £35,000 for research on the City of London’s position in the EU to be 

carried out by Policy Network;  
 
4. legal and other related fees for setting up the Crossrail Art Foundation at a 

cost not exceeding £20,000; and  
 
5. matched fund-raising in order to continue the appointment of Global Cities 

for a further period of up to 12 months (at £5,000 per month), not exceeding 
£60,000. 

 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question about the current political climate in the US and the 
timing of the recent visit, the Chairman advised that the visit had been timed 
around the IMF World Banking Annual Meeting participation in which allowed 
the City Corporation to expand its network of contacts 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 

 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

 22 – 28     3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
15a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 were 

approved. 
 
15b. The draft non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 2 October 2014 were noted.  
 
15c. The draft non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 8 October 2014 were noted.  
 



15d. The draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting 
held on 21 October 2014 were noted.  

 
 

16. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Town Clerk concerning a 
memorandum of understanding between the City Corporation, the Guild Church 
Council of St Lawrence Jewry and the London Diocesan Fund in relation to 
refurbishment works, maintenance and funding at the Church. 
 
 

17. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain concerning 
the progress and funding of the City Telecommunications Strategy. During 
discussion the Chairman highlighted the importance of the issue of connectivity 
and advised that the City Corporation would be making a public statement on 
the matter.  
 
 

18. CASKETS FOR STATE BANQUETS  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Remembrancer outlining 
options for the purchase of caskets for presentation to Heads of State. 
 
 

19. GUILDHALL ACCOMMODATION REVIEW  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the City Surveyor 
concerning the outcome of the Guildhall Accommodation Project. 
 
 

20. REQUEST FOR AN UPLIFT TO THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST'S LOCAL RISK 
BUDGET  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chief Grants Officer 
concerning the City Bridge Trust’s Investing in Londoners Programme. 
 
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014 were 
approved. 
 



  
24. PROVISION OF TRANSPORT  

The Committee considered and agreed a joint of the Town Clerk concerning a 
review undertaken as part of the Service Based Reviews.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.45pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


